SB 140 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

Senate Committee On Human Services

Prepared By: Matt Doumit, LPRO Analyst

Sub-Referral To: Joint Committee On Ways and Means

Meeting Dates: 3/22

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

Appropriates moneys from the General Fund to Oregon Youth Authority for gang intervention services in Multnomah County. Declares emergency, effective on passage.

FISCAL: May Have Fiscal Impact, But No Statement Yet Issued

REVENUE: May Have Revenue Impact, But No Statement Yet Issued

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:

No amendment.

BACKGROUND:

The East Metro Gang Enforcement Team is an interagency team focused on combating gang activity in east Multnomah County. It includes members from the Fairview, Troutdale, and Gresham city police departments and the Multnomah County Sheriff's Office.

Senate Bill 140 appropriates \$2,341,057 from the General Fund to the Oregon Youth Authority for the biennium beginning July 1, 2017 for the East Metro Gang Enforcement Team, and permits the funds to be spent on other gang intervention services in east Multnomah County.